
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Social Investment Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Wendy Hyde 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

Co-Optees: Elizabeth Corrado  
 Tim Haywood  
 Laura Tumbridge  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 12 July 

2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

  
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
9. INVESTMENT REVIEW 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 64) 

 
10. PORTFOLIO UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 65 - 110) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at Committee Rooms, 
2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 12 July 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 
Elizabeth Corrado (Co-Opted Member) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Laura Tumbridge (Co-Opted Member) 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitors 

David Farnsworth - City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall 
Neha Chandgothia 
Russ Bubley 

- City Bridge Trust 
- City Bridge Trust 
- i-for-change (Social Investment Analyst) 

 
In Attendance 
James Perry - Panahpur 
Alice Millest - Social Finance 
John Medley-Hallam  - Social Finance 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman Peter Hewitt, Tim Haywood and 
Wendy Hyde. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD:-  
The Board received the composition, quorum, terms of reference, membership 
and co-option protocol for the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the composition, quorum, Membership, terms of reference 
and co-option protocol be noted, and the co-optees be approved for the 
ensuing year. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
29. A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Alderman Peter Hewitt, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have 
been elected for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Henry Colthurst, 
being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have 
been elected for the ensuing year. 
 
The Deputy Chairman (in the Chair) welcomed Alderman Alison Gowman as a 
new member of the Board, and thanked outgoing member Roger Chadwick. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 1 March 2016 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

7. PRESENTATION FROM PANAHPUR  
The Board received a presentation from James Perry, Chief Executive of 
Panahpur, after which Members of the Board had the opportunity to ask 
questions.  
 
Mr Perry gave an overview of his experiences within the social investment 
market and how he had approached it through both business and charitable 
foundation perspectives. He advised that the financial system‟s exclusive focus 
on maximising shareholder return ignored the possible social and environment 
costs arising from investments. This narrowed the parameters within which 
charities were able to operate, but that this had been widened through „Charity 
and Investment Matters, a Guide for Trustees‟ (CC14), which confirmed that 
trustees could invest ethically, sustainably, for a financial return, to achieve 
charitable aims, or for a mix of all or any of these. Mr Perry advised that social 
investment was an evolving field, with movement to create social value and 
shareholder return without an asset lock. In response to Members‟ questions, 
Mr Perry confirmed that his company, COOK, had certified as a B Corp in 2013.  
 
A Member queried the effectiveness of the B Corp movement against the 
traditional approach of making financial decisions based purely on financial 
grounds, and then distributing wealth in the form of grants to avoid any trade-off 
between financial and social return. Mr Perry agreed that there would be 
tensions between short term and long term benefits, but advised that the B 
Corp movement sought to combine social and financial goals through robust 
alignment and structure. If this could be done, then these companies‟ solutions 
could be scaled up as they could attract and efficiently allocate capital.  
 
Members discussed CC14 in more detail, noting charities invested to further 
their charitable aims through financial investment (to maximise financial 
interest), mixed motive investment (to make risk adjusted return as well as 
social impact), or programme related investment (to maximise social impact), 
and there were specific legal duties and decision making processes attached to 
each. In response to a Member‟s question, Mr Perry advised that social 
investment was experiencing a paradigm shift. Nevertheless he felt that it would 

Page 2



take time for there to be a material change from the past tendency of business-
focused companies to be concerned that social investments would result in a 
lack of focus, and that social-focussed organisations to be concerned about 
greenwashing (i.e. claiming to be socially or environmentally-friendly when 
not).The B Corp movement foresaw a holistic way of operating, but there were 
numerous structural and cultural barriers to overcome.   
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Perry for his presentation.  
 

8. PROGRESS REPORT  
The Chief Grants Officer introduced a progress report on social investment 
activity within the Corporation. Members noted that a long list of social 
investment advisors had been drawn up, which would be whittled down to a 
short list for the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to interview before being put 
to the Board for approval. With regard to Stepping Stones, Members noted that 
a more detailed report would be received once more grantees had completed 
the process and more information was available.  
 
Members discussed the outcomes and actions from the Away Day. With regard 
to priority areas for London, although some programme themes could be 
discounted owing the lack of social investment opportunity, more information 
was needed before the Board could make material tangible progress. Members 
agreed that this would benefit from the wider work being carried out in relation 
to City Bridge Trust‟s Quinquennial Review, and agreed that officers should 
focus on the question of risk appetite in time for the next meeting. Members 
also discussed the diagram below (based on EVPA‟s work) illustrating the 
spectrum of opportunities and where the Corporation was involved. They 
requested an amendment to the diagram to clarify that SIB investments 
prioritised financial return and capital preservation over “impact”: 
 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and a follow-up report regarding risk 
appetite be presented at the Board‟s next meeting.  
 

Page 3



9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
12-14         3 
15-16        - 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 
2016 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that a non-public decision had been taken under 
delegated authority since the last meeting. 
 

13. INVESTMENT REVIEW  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

14. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.51 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Social Investment Board 
 

14/09/2016  

Subject: 
Progress Report 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chief Grants Officer  
 

For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
The report: 
 

 Introduces a method for measuring the social impact of your Fund and 
provides an update on the progress to date with the current round of the 
Stepping Stones programme (a collaboration between City Bridge Trust and 
UBS to develop the social investment pipeline) 

 The report includes some brief updates on current projects to expand the 
Fund’s advisory pool and to extend the terms of co-opted Members 

 For reference, the paper also provides an update on work delivered by the 
Economic Development Office and the City Bridge Trust against the City of 
London’s 2014 social investment strategy 

 
Recommendations: 

Members are asked to note the report and to approve the social impact 
measurement method presented in appendix 1 for ongoing use by the Fund.   

 
Main Report 

 
Social Impact Measurement 
 
1. Neha Chandgothia is working with the City of London through the OnPurpose 

programme and has developed a social impact framework for the Fund. This 
is presented in appendix 1 and is based on a review of good practice from 
other social investors. A social impact assessment of each active investment 
is included in today’s Portfolio Report and if Members are satisfied with the 
approach taken, we propose to provide annual updates at both portfolio and 
investee level along with the annual valuation report.  

 
Stepping Stones Fund 
 
2. Launched in June, the third round of the Stepping Stones Fund is currently 

underway. This is a partnership programme between UBS and the Trust, 
offering grant funding to charities and social enterprises in Greater London 
who wish to engage with the social investment market. The Trust received 77 
applications, far higher than the 41 and 36 who submitted proposals in 
previous rounds and, we think, attributable to the extensive promotional work 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



done by the Trust, UBS, and the organisations who participate in the 
programme’s steering group. The total application value in this third round 
was £3,882,206, and with only £700,000 available, officers worked to short-list 
the strongest proposals before the interview stage. 47 applicants were 
rejected, one withdrew, and the remaining 29 have been invited to submit a 
full proposal.   

 
3. The Trust will offer guidance for those shortlisted applicants (as well as 

feedback for unsuccessful applicants) and UBS will run surgery sessions to 
help organisations prepare their detailed bids. Full proposals are expected by 
September 23rd before panel assessment meetings at the bank in mid 
October. Following this, grant recommendations will be made to agree the 
distribution of round three of the Stepping Stones Fund. The Trust continues 
to discuss the programme with a range of possible co-funders, some of whom 
will participate in the panel meetings at UBS. Given the application levels 
seen for round 3 of Stepping Stones, there appears to be strong continued 
interest in the scheme. Awards are expected in December 2016. 

 
Advisors 
 
4. Previous meetings have reviewed the small advisory pool available to the 

Social Investment Board, and the impact this can have on deployment rate. 
You will recall the Court of Common Council’s 2012 requirement that all 
investment proposals put to this board be accompanied by a review prepared 
by an independent FCA-regulated agency. The Social Investment Board’s 
terms of reference include provision to appoint independent advisors and 
there are currently four firms in the advisory pool: Social Finance Ltd 
(appointed December 2012); FSE Group (appointed June 2013); the Social 
In
[...]
ty within the social investment marketplace and raise awareness of social investment 
opportunities among the social sector through the ongoing Stepping Stones Fund. Active management of investees supported 
through the Social Investment Fund. 

Current position:- 

 

EDO is currently reviewing its work with social enterprises through  procurement and volunteering as part of a wider review of its 
‘responsible business’ workstream.   

CBT will continue to be active in managing CoLCSIF and the Stepping Stones programme.   

P
age 16



 

Appendix 3: Updated Social Investment Board – Members Handbook  
 

City Bridge Trust took advice from the legal firm Bates Wells & Braithwaite London LLP (BWB) referring to areas in Social 
Investment Board - Members’ Handbook. The following pages list the updated version of the members’ handbook based on the 
advice received from BWB. (BWB’s report is available to the members on request. It is a private and a confidential document) 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



Last Updated: September 2016 

 
 

City of London’s 
Social Investment Board 

 
 

Members’ Handbook 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 19



2 
 

 

Contents 

 

Terms of Reference................................................................................................. 3 

 

Composition ............................................................................................................ 3 

 

Social Investment Board Members.......................................................................... 4 

 

The Role of a Social Investment Trustee ................................................................ 5 

 

Social Investment Criteria ....................................................................................... 8 

 

Assessment Process ............................................................................................. 11 

 

Staff List ................................................................
[...]
ience or expertise in this field to serve in their 
stead. The Investment Committee will be represented and the Court is able to 
directly elect two Members to serve. The proposed composition is as follows:- 
 

 The Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee for the time being or his/her 
nominee;  

 The Chairman of the Finance Committee for the time being or his/her nominee; 

 The Chairman of the City Bridge Trust Committee for the time being or his/her 
nominee; 

 The Chairman of the Financial Investment Board for the time being or his/her 
nominee;  

 One Member of the Financial Investment Board;  

Page 21



4 
 

 Two Members elected by the Court of Common Council, one of whom shall have 
fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment. 

 
All nominees must be Members of the Court of Common Council. 
 
In addition, the Social Investment Board shall have the power to co-opt people with 
relevant expertise or experience, including non-Members of the Court, in the same 
way as the other two Boards. 
 
Quorum  
The quorum consists of any 3 Members.  
 

Social Investment Board Members 
 

Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
 

Nominee of the Chairman of the 
Policy & Resources Committee 

Andrew McMurtie Chairman of the Financial 
Investment Board 

Jeremy Mayhew Chairman of the Finance 
Committee 

Alderman Alison Gowman Chairman of the City Bridge Trust 
Committee 

Nicholas Bensted-Smith One member of the Financial 
Investment Board 

Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) and Wendy Hyde  
 

(Both Members elected 21 April 2016 for a one year 
term expiring in April 2017) 

Two Members elected by Court of 
Common Council 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
 

Master of the Mercers’ Company, Tim Haywood 
(Co-opted at December 2015 SIB) 
 
Elizabeth Corrado and Laura Tumbridge 
(Co-opted at March 2016 SIB) 

 
 

A senior representative of the 
Mercers' Company 
 
 

 

  

Page 22



5 
 

The Role of a Social Investment Board Member 

Summary 

 
1. This summary provides further clarification on the role of the Members of the 

Social Investment Board in relation to the Social Investment Fund. 
 

2. The following should be noted: 
 

(a) Members of the Social Investment Board have a duty to support the City of 
London (as trustee) in the exercise of its duties as trustee; 
 

(b) The primary charitable purpose of Bridge House Estates is the maintenance 
and support of the five bridges, with the assets of the charity being invested 
with a view to generating a financial return which in turn is used to further 
those purposes;  
 

(c) As a risk mitigation strategy, the City of London, as trustee, has limited the 
allocation of £20 million from the charity’s assets to the Social Investment 
Fund and has considered financial investments in the social investment 
market in accordance with the minimum target financial returns set for the 
Fund to be suitable investments; 
 

(d) The principal financial aims of the Fund are to seek to achieve a financial 

return target of not less than 2% on individual investments and not less than 

2.7% across the portfolio of the Fund as a whole. 

 

(e) Investments of the Social Investment Board are financial investments 

(generating a financial return consistent with the minimum target financial 

returns set for the Fund) in the social investment market (having resulting 

social impacts); 

 

(f) Members are not expected to seek to insulate the Fund from all risk of capital 
loss but, subject to the minimum target financial returns set for the Fund, the 
Social Investment Board may at its discretion develop and maintain a 
diversified portfolio of investments, adopt a spread of risk and  invest into 
higher performing and lower performing investments acting reasonably, 
prudently and in good faith; 
 

(g) The experience of other social investors (who may have different charitable 
objects and governance criteria) should not be used as the benchmark fo
[...]
 working towards charitable 

ends or with social purpose; and,  

(b) To help develop the social investment market 

Eligibility for investment 

Page 26



9 
 

20. The Fund will consider both direct investments (providing returnable funds to 

organisations which pursue charitable, community or social objectives) and 

indirect investments (into funds managed by others in order to reach a greater 

number of charities and social enterprises). 

Financial return 

21. The Social Investment Board should seek a total return equivalent to the CPI 

inflation rate (2.7%) on the day when the £20m allocation was made (25 

October 2012) and that the individual investments should seek a return which 

at least matches the average cash rate achievable on that date (2%). The 

Social Investment Board may at its discretion develop and maintain a 

diversified portfolio of investments, adopt a spread of risk and invest into higher 

performing and lower performing investments bearing in mind the aim to 

achieve returns of not less than 2% on individual investments and not less than 

2.7% across the portfolio of the Fund as a whole. 

Investment portfolio 

22. In line with the City of London’s commitment to build the UK social investment 

market, most investments made from the Fund will be allocated towards work 

that benefits communities in the UK. Over the £20m, the Fund will seek to 

allocate: 

(a) 90% of its total value to benefit UK-based beneficiaries, with the aim that up 

to 60% will be for London beneficiaries  

(b) 10% of its total value to benefit international beneficiaries 

Social benefit 

23. Subject to meeting the investment criteria established by the Court of Common 

Council for the Fund, including the target financial returns set for the Fund, 

each investment must offer a well-defined and measurable social benefit which 

can be achieved within the term of the investment. Investees must be capable 

and willing to provide regular updates on th
[...]
rlying business model, capital 

requirements, projected financial return, investment commitments, and to examine 

the risks to the investment. Chamberlain’s officers examine this independent report, 

and City Bridge Trust officers assess the likely social benefit of the investment.  

  

Initial 

enquiries 

Preliminary 

assessment  

(proforma 

based) 

Full  

appraisal & 

independent 

review  

Portfolio 

investment  

Conditional  

approval / 

declined 

Page 29



12 
 

Staff List 

 

Name Role E-mail Telephone 

David 
Farnsworth 

Chief Grants 
Officer, City 
Bridge Trust 

David.Farnsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3713 

Tim Wilson Principal 
Grants Officer, 
City Bridge 
Trust 

Tim.Wilson@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3716 

Martin Hall Grants 
Assistant, City 
Bridge Trust 

Martin.Hall@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3705 

Kate 
Limna 

Corporate 
Treasurer, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

Kate.Limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3952 

Liz 
Skelcher 

Assistant 
Director of 
Economic 
Development 

Liz.Skelcher@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3606 

Philippa 
Sewell 

Committee & 
Member 
Services 
Officer, Town 
Clerk’s Dept. 

Philippa.Sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk X1426 

Deborah 
Cluett 

Assistant City 
Solicitor, 
Comptroller & 
City Solicitor's 
Department 

Deborah.Cluett@cityoflondon.gov.uk X1677 

Anne 
Pietsch 

Chief Legal 
Assistant, 
Comptroller & 
City Solicitor's 
Department 

Anne.Pietsch@cityoflondon.gov.uk X1633 

Karen 
McHugh 

Principal Legal 
Assistant, 
Comptroller & 
City Solicitor's 
Department 

Karen.McHugh@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3698 

NB: To contact officers from an external line, extensions should be prefixed with 020 

7332 XXXX 

  

Page 30



13 
 

External Advisors 

 

Albion Ventures: www.albion-ventures.co.uk  (appointed December 2013) 

 

The FSE Group: www.thefsegroup.com  (appointed June 2013) 

 

Social Finance Ltd: www.socialfinance.org.uk  (appointed December 2012) 

 

Social Investment Business (www.sibgroup.org.uk) working with Investing f
[...]
ose 

organisations, including charities, religious organisations, 

not-for-profits, co-operatives, mutuals, trade unions, 

chambers of commerce, social enterprises, advocacy 

groups, community organisations and welfare 

organisations. 

Trading co-operative Membership organisation with share capital, established by 

producers to collectively promote or market their product, 

which can distribute profit to members. 

Triple bottom line Refers to a balance between a company's social, 

environmental, and financial return. 

Working capital The cash available for day-to-day operations of an 

organisation, including that used to manage the timing 

differences between income and expenditure. 

 

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Progress Report
	Members Handbook

	8 Non-Public Minutes
	9 Investment Review
	NON PUBLIC Investment Review App

	10 Portfolio update



Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Elizabeth Corrado (Co-Opted Member) 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Laura Tumbridge (Co-Opted Member) 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitors 

David Farnsworth - City Bridge Trust 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Martin Hall - City Bridge Trust 

Liz Skelcher 
Russ Bubley 
 
In Attendance: 
Charlie Pushman 

- Economic Development Office 
- I-for-change (Social Investment Analyst) 
 
 
- Social Finance 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Wendy Hyde, Jeremy 
Mayhew, and Tim Haywood. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Karen Atkinson, Head of Charity & Social Investment 
Finance, and Charlie Pushman from Social Finance, to the meeting.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 July 2016 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Members noted that the paper regarding risk appetite would be presented at 
the Board’s next meeting in December, and asked for the diagram illustrating 
the Board’s position on the spectrum of social investment opportunities be 
included in the Members’ handbook.  
 
 



4. PROGRESS REPORT  
The Chief Grants Officer introduced a progress report on social investment 
activity within the Corporation.  
 
Social Impact Measurement 
Members noted the method for measuring the social impact of the Fund and 
discussed the Deputy Chairman’s proposal to combine social impact with 
financial return on the same, weighted, model. Members agreed that any 
measurement needed to reflect changes over the course of the investment, but 
noted that the fiduciary duty of the Board to invest for financial return and to 
achieve a financial return of not less than 2% on individual investments and 
2.7% across the portfolio as a whole would be the first consideration of any 
investment opportunity. It was recognised that it was easier to measure impact 
for financial returns than to measure social impact. The Chairman 
acknowledged the creative tension between measuring social impact and 
measuring financial return and that there had to be separate measurement for 
each factor. He and the Deputy Chairman undertook to liaise with officers 
regarding the methods for measuring social impact and financial return. 
 
Handbook and Membership 
Members noted the updates made to the handbook regarding risk, and the 
Town Clerk advised that the Board’s terms of reference and terms of both full 
and co-opted Members would be reviewed at the next meeting in December 
with any changes being recommended for approval by the Investment 
Committee at their next meeting in January.  
 
Stepping Stones 
Members noted that the current round of the Stepping Stones programme (a 
collaboration between City Bridge Trust and UBS to develop the social 
investment pipeline) was well subscribed, with a total of 77 applications 
received. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman and Deputy Chairman work with officers 
regarding the method for measuring social impact and financial return. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
8-12        3 
 



8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

9. INVESTMENT REVIEW  
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants 
Officer. 
 

10. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There was one question. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


